

- (en) Limited Lifetime Mower Deck Warranty**
- (da) Begrænset levetid Græsslåmaskine chassis manual**
- (de) Bedienungsanleitung für Mähwerk mit eingeschränkter Nutzungsdauergarantie**
- (el) Εγχειρίδιο ντεκ χλοοκοπτικού με εγγύηση περιορισμένου χρόνου**
- (es) Manual de la plataforma de corte de vida limitada**
- (fi) Elinikäisen rajoitetun takuun omaavan leikkuulaitteen käyttöopas**
- (fr) Manuel d'utilisation du carter de coupe à durée de vie limitée**
- (it) Manuale del piatto tosaerba con garanzia a vita limitata**
- (nl) Handleiding maaidek met beperkte levensduur**
- (no) Bruksanvisning for klippeagregat med bergenset livstidsgaranti**
- (pt) Manual da Plataforma de Corte com Garantia Vitalícia Limitada**
- (sv) Instruktionsmanual för Mower Deck med begränsad livstidsgaranti**

Not for  
Reproduction



# BRIGGS & STRATTON MOWER HOUSING LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

## LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY ON THE MOWER HOUSING

Briggs & Stratton warrants that, during the warranty period specified below, it will repair or replace the mower housing, free of charge, if it proves defective in material or workmanship or both. Transportation charges on the mower housing submitted for repair or replacement under this warranty must be borne by the purchaser. This warranty is effective for and is subject to the time periods and conditions stated below. For warranty service, find the nearest Authorized Service Dealer in our dealer locator map at our web address. The purchaser must contact the Authorized Service Dealer, and then make the mower housing available to the Authorized Service Dealer for inspection and testing.

**There is no other express warranty. Implied warranties, including those of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to the warranty period listed below, or to the extent permitted by law. Liability for incidental or consequential damages are excluded to the extent exclusion is permitted by law.** Some states or countries do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states or countries do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation and exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state or country to country.\*\*

## WARRANTY PERIOD

Item	Consumer Use	Commercial Use
Mower Housing	Lifetime to Original Purchaser*	90 Days

\* For the first year of the consumer-use warranty period (90 days commercial-use), the mower housing is warranted against surface rust and corrosion, which is defined as any rust or corrosion that has penetrated the paint but has not penetrated the metal structure. For the entire term of the consumer-use warranty period (90 days commercial-use), the mower housing is warranted against rust-through, which is defined as rust or corrosion that has penetrated completely through the paint and the housing. The warranty does not include blades, spindles, belts, brake pads, shields or guards, attachment brackets and hardware, height of cut components, or other parts installed on the mower housing.

\*\* In Australia - Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. For warranty service, find the nearest Authorized Service Dealer

in our dealer locator map at [BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM](http://BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM), or by calling 1300 274 447, or by emailing or writing to [salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au](mailto:salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au), Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australia, 2170.

The warranty period begins on the date of purchase by the first retail or commercial consumer. The warranty is not transferable to subsequent owners. "Consumer use" means personal residential household use by a retail consumer. "Commercial use" means all other uses, including use for commercial, income producing or rental purposes. Once a product has experienced commercial use, it shall thereafter be considered as a commercial use product for purposes of this warranty.

To ensure prompt and complete warranty coverage, register your product at the brand website listed above or at [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Save your proof of purchase receipt. If you do not provide proof of the initial purchase date at the time warranty service is requested, the manufacturing date of the product will be used to determine the warranty period. Product registration is not required to obtain warranty service on Briggs & Stratton products.

## ABOUT YOUR WARRANTY

Warranty service is available only through Authorized Service Dealers. This warranty covers only defects in materials or workmanship. It does not cover damage caused by improper use or abuse, improper maintenance or repair, or normal wear and tear.

**Improper Use and Abuse** - The proper, intended use of this product is described in the Operator's Manual. Using the product in a way not described in the Operator's Manual or using the product after it has been damaged will not be covered under this warranty. Warranty coverage will also not be provided if the serial number on the product has been removed or the product has been altered or modified in any way, or if the product has evidence of abuse such as impact damage or water/chemical corrosion damage.

**Improper Maintenance or Repair** - This mower housing must be maintained according to the procedures and schedules provided in the Operator's Manual, and serviced or repaired using genuine Briggs & Stratton parts or equivalent. Damage caused by lack of maintenance or use of non-original parts is not covered by warranty.

**Normal Wear and Tear** - Like most mechanical devices, the mower housing is subject to wear even when properly maintained. This warranty does not cover replacement or repairs when normal use has exhausted the life of the housing unless the cause is due to defects in material or workmanship.

**Other Exclusions** - This warranty excludes damage due to accident, abuse, modifications, alterations, or improper servicing. It also does not include used, reconditioned, second-hand, or demonstration equipment or engines. This warranty excludes damage or failure due to acts of God

and other force majeure events beyond the manufacturer's control.

800028051EN

Not for  
Reproduction

# BRIGGS & STRATTONS POLITIK OM LIVSVARIG, BEGRÆNSET GARANTI FOR MOTORHUS

## LIVSVARIG, BEGRÆNSET GARANTI FOR MOTORHUS

Briggs & Stratton garanterer, at denne i løbet af garantiperioden, der er angivet nedenfor, uden omkostninger vil reparere eller udskifte motorhuset, hvis det viser sig at være defekt pga. fejl i materiale eller fremstilling eller begge dele. Transportkomkostninger ifm. indsendelse af motorhuset til reparation eller udskiftning iht. denne garanti afholdes af køber. Denne garanti er gyldig inden for tidsperioderne og underlagt betingelserne angivet nedenfor. Ifm. garantiservice skal du finde den nærmeste autoriserede serviceforhandler på forhandlerkortet på vores hjemmeside. Køber skal kontakte den godkendte serviceforhandler og derefter stille motorhuset til rådighed for den autoriserede serviceforhandler, så denne kan efterse og afprøve det.

**Der ydes ikke nogen anden udtrykelig garanti. Underforståede garantier, inklusive garantier for salgbarhed og egnethed til et bestemt formål, er begrænset til garantiperioden, der er angivet nedenfor, eller i den udstrækning loven tillader. Ansvar for hændelige skader eller følgeskader er udelukket, i det omfang lovgivningen tillader udelukkelse.** Visse stater eller lande tillader ikke begrænsninger på, hvor lang tid en underforstået garanti varer, og visse stater eller lande tillader ikke udelukkelse eller begrænsning af hændelige skader eller følgeskader, så ovenstående begrænsning og udelukkelse er måske ikke gældende for dig. Denne garanti giver dig specifikke lovmæssige rettigheder, og du har muligvis andre rettigheder, som kan variere fra stat til stat eller fra land til land.\*\*

## GARANTIPERIODE

Produkt	Privat brug	Erhvervsmæssig brug
Motorhus	Livstid til den oprindelige køber*	90 dage

\* I det første år af forbrugergarantiperioden (90 dages erhvervsmæssig brug) er græsslåmaskinens motorhus garanteret mod overfladisk rust og korrosion, hvilket er defineret som enhver rust eller korrosion, der er trængt ind i malingen, men ikke er trængt ind i metalstrukturen. I hele løbetiden af forbrugergarantiperioden (90 dages erhvervsmæssig brug) er græsslåmaskinens motorhus garanteret mod gennemrustning, hvilket defineres som rust eller korrosion, der er trængt helt igennem malingen og huset. Garantien omfatter ikke klinger, spindler, bæltter, bremseklodser, skjolde eller afskærmninger, vedhæftningsbeslag og hardware, komponenter til afskæringshøjde eller andre dele, der er installeret på græsslåmaskinens motorhus.

\*\* I Australien - Vores produkter sælges med en garanti, der ikke kan bortfalde i henhold til den australske forbrugerlovgivning. Du er berettiget til en erstatning eller refundering i tilfælde af en væsentlig defekt eller til kompensation for ethvert andet rimeligt forudseeligt tab eller skade. Du er derudover berettiget til at få dine varer repareret eller erstattet, hvis varerne ikke lever op til kvaliteten, og manglen ikke er i forbindelse med en væsentlig defekt. I forbindelse med service under garantien findes den nærmeste autoriserede serviceforhandler på kortet over forhandlere på BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM, ved at ringe til 1300 274 447 eller ved at skrive til salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australien, 2170.

Garantiperioden træder i kraft på købsdatoen for den oprindelige detail- eller erhvervskunde. Garantien kan ikke overdrages til efterfølgende ejere. "Privat brug" betyder brug i personlig beboelseshusholdning af en detailkunde. "Erhvervsmæssig brug" betyder al anden form for brug, inklusive erhvervsmæssige, indkomstdannende eller lejebaserede formål. Så snart et produkt har været i erhvervsmæssig brug, vil det herefter blive betragtet som værende i erhvervsmæssig brug, hvad angår denne garanti.

For at sikre prompte og komplet garantidækning bør du registrere dit produkt på mærkets hjemmeside som angivet herover eller på [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Gem dit købsbevis. Hvis du ikke fremviser bevis for den oprindelige købsdato på det tidspunkt, hvor der bliver anmodet om garantiservice, vil produktets produktionsdato blive brugt som grundlag for garantiperioden. Produktregistrering er ikke påkrævet for at opnå garantiservice på Briggs & Stratton-produkter.

## OM GARANTIEN

Garantiservice bliver kun ydet af autoriserede serviceforhandlere. Denne garanti dækker kun materiale- og fabrikationsfejl. Den dækker ikke skade forårsaget af forkert brug eller misbrug, forkert vedligeholdelse eller reparation eller normal slitage.

**Ukorrekt brug eller mishandling** - Den korrekte brug, som dette produkt er beregnet til, er beskrevet i brugermanualen. Ved anvendelse af produktet på en måde, der ikke er beskrevet i brugermanualen, eller ved anvendelse af et beskadiget produkt, bortfalder garantien. Garantien er ugyldig, hvis produktets serienummer er fjernet, hvis produktet på nogen måde er ændret eller modificeret, bærer tegn på mishandling som f.eks. sammenstød eller korrosionsskader pga. vand eller kemikalier.

**Forkert vedligeholdelse eller reparation** - Dette motorhus skal vedligeholdes i overensstemmelse med procedurerne og tidsplanerne angivet i brugermanualen. Ved servicering og reparationer skal der bruges originale dele fra Briggs & Stratton eller tilsvarende. Skader, der skyldes manglende vedligeholdelse eller brug af dele, der ikke er originale, er ikke dækket af garantien.

**Normalt slid** - Normalt slid - Som med alt mekanisk udstyr bliver motorhuset slidt, selv med korrekt vedligeholdelse. Garantien dækker ikke udskiftning eller reparation, hvis normal brug har opbrugt husets levetid, undtagen hvis årsagen beror på materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl.

**Andre undtagelser** - Denne garanti omfatter ikke skader, der skyldes uheld, misbrug, modifikationer, ændringer eller uhensigtsmæssig servicering. Garantien dækker heller ikke udstyr eller motorer, der er brugt, ombygget eller har været brugt til demonstration. Denne garanti ekskluderer fejl og svigt på grund af naturbegivenheder eller andre force majeure-begivenheder uden for producentens kontrol.

800028051DA

Not for  
Reproduction

# BRIGGS & STRATTON MÄHERGEHÄUSE BESCHRÄNKTE LEBENSLANGE GARANTIEBESTIMMUNGEN

## LEBENSLANGE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE AUF DAS MÄHERGEHÄUSE

Briggs & Stratton garantiert, dass während des unten angegebenen Garantiezeitraums jegliche Teile des Mähergehäuses mit Werkstoff- oder Fertigungsmängeln oder beiden Mängeln kostenlos repariert oder ersetzt werden. Die Transportkosten für das zur Reparatur oder zum Austausch eingesendete Mähergehäuse unter dieser Garantie müssen vom Käufer getragen werden. Diese Garantie ist für die Zeiträume und unter den unten genannten Bedingungen wirksam. Für Garantieleistungen suchen Sie mit Hilfe der Händlersuchkarte unter unserer Internetadresse den nächstgelegenen Vertragshändler. Der Käufer muss den Vertragshändler kontaktieren und ihm das Mähergehäuse zur Inspektion und für Tests zur Verfügung stellen.

**Es besteht keine andere ausdrückliche Garantie. Andere Garantien, einschließlich der Garantie der handelsüblichen Qualität und Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck, sind auf den unten angegebenen Garantiezeitraum oder das gesetzlich zulässige Ausmaß beschränkt. Die Haftbarkeit für Folge- oder Begleitschäden ist soweit ausgeschlossen wie gesetzlich zulässig.** In einigen Staaten ist die Dauer der implizierten Garantie bzw. die Beschränkung von Folge- oder Begleitschäden nicht zulässig, daher könnte die oben genannte Beschränkung oder Ausnahme eventuell nicht auf Sie zutreffen. Durch diese Garantie erhalten Sie spezielle Rechte, außerdem können Sie auch noch andere, von Bundesstaat zu Bundesstaat oder von Land zu Land unterschiedliche Rechte haben.\*\*

## GARANTIEZEITRAUM

Artikel	Private Verwendung	Gewerblicher Einsatz
Mähergehäuse	Lebenslang für den Erstkäufer*	90 Tage

\* Für das erste Jahr der Verbraucherbediengarantiezeit (90 Tage kommerzielle Nutzung) ist das Mähergehäuse gegen Oberflächenrost und Korrosion versichert, was definiert wird als jeglicher Rost oder Korrosion, der die Farbe, jedoch nicht die Metallstruktur durchdrungen hat. Für die gesamte Laufzeit der Verbraucherbediengarantiezeit (90 Tage kommerzielle Nutzung) wird das Mähergehäuse gegen Durchrostung versichert, was als Rost oder Korrosion definiert wird, die vollständig durch die Farbe und das Gehäuse gedungen ist. Die Garantie umfasst keine Messer, Spindeln, Riemen, Bremsbeläge, Schutzvorrichtungen oder Befestigungshalterungen und -teile, Schnitthöhen-

Komponenten oder andere auf dem Mähergehäuse installierte Teile.

\*\*In Australien – Unsere Waren sind durch Garantien gedeckt, die unter dem australischen Konsumentenschutzgesetz nicht ausgeschlossen werden können. Bei erheblichen Fehlern haben Sie Anspruch auf Ersatz oder Erstattung sowie auf Schadensersatz bei weiteren angemessen vorhersehbaren Verlusten oder Schäden. Darüber hinaus haben Sie Anspruch auf Reparatur oder Ersatz der Waren, falls diese nicht die zu erwartende Qualität aufweisen und der Defekt keinen erheblichen Fehler darstellt. Für Garantieleistungen finden Sie den nächstgelegenen Vertragshändler mit Hilfe unserer Händlersuchkarte unter BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM. Sie können sich jedoch auch telefonisch unter 1300 274 447, per E-Mail unter salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au oder schriftlich an Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australien, 2170 nach dem nächstgelegenen Vertragshändler erkundigen.

Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Datum des Kaufs durch den ersten Einzelverbraucher oder gewerblichen Endverbraucher. Die Garantie ist nicht auf nachfolgende Besitzer übertragbar. „Endverbraucher-Nutzung“ bedeutet die private Verwendung im eigenen Haushalt durch einen Einzelhandelskunden. „Gewerbliche Verwendung“ bedeutet alle anderen Verwendungszwecke, einschließlich für gewerbliche Zwecke, Zwecke zum Erzielen eines Einkommens oder für Maschinenverleih. Wenn das Produkt einmal kommerziell genutzt wurde, wird es danach für die Zwecke dieser Garantie als kommerziell genutztes Produkt betrachtet.

Um eine sofortige und vollständige Garantiedeckung zu gewährleisten, melden Sie Ihr Produkt auf der o.g. Markenwebsite an, oder wenden Sie sich an [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Bewahren Sie Ihren Kaufbeleg auf. Wenn Sie zu dem Zeitpunkt, an dem die Garantieleistung gefordert wird, keinen Beleg für das Datum des Erstkaufs vorlegen können, wird zur Bestimmung des Garantiezeitraums das Herstellungsdatum des Produkts verwendet. Die Produktregistrierung ist für den Erhalt von Garantieleistungen auf Produkte von Briggs & Stratton nicht erforderlich.

## ÜBER DIESE GARANTIE

Garantieleistungen sind nur von Vertragshändlern durchzuführen. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich ausschließlich auf Material- und Verarbeitungsmängel. Sie deckt keine durch unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Missbrauch, unsachgemäße Wartung oder Reparatur oder normale Abnutzung und Verschleiß entstandenen Schäden ab.

**Unsachgemäße Verwendung und Missbrauch** – Der ordnungsgemäße, beabsichtigte Verwendungszweck dieses Produkts ist in der Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben. Die Verwendung des Produkts auf eine Weise, die in der Bedienungsanleitung nicht beschrieben ist, oder die Verwendung des Produkts nach Beschädigung ist nicht durch diese Garantie abgedeckt. Eine Garantieleistung ist

ausgeschlossen, wenn die Seriennummer vom Produkt entfernt oder das Produkt auf irgendeine Weise verändert oder modifiziert wurde oder wenn das Produkt nachweislich unsachgemäß verwendet wurde, z. B. Schäden durch äußere Einwirkung oder Korrosionsschäden durch Wasser bzw. Chemikalien aufweist.

**Unsachgemäße Wartung oder Reparatur** – Dieses Mähergehäuse muss gemäß den in der Betriebsanleitung angegebenen Verfahren und Terminen gewartet und unter Verwendung von Originalersatzteilen von Briggs & Stratton repariert werden. Durch fehlende Wartung oder die Verwendung von Nicht-Originalersatzteilen verursachte Schäden sind von der Garantie nicht gedeckt.

**Normale Abnutzung** – Wie alle mechanischen Geräte unterliegt das Mähergehäuse der normalen Abnutzung, selbst wenn es ordnungsgemäß gewartet wird. Diese Garantie umfasst keinen Ersatz oder Reparaturen, wenn die Lebensdauer durch normalen Gebrauch erreicht ist, es sei denn, die Ursache hierfür sind Mängel im Material oder in der Verarbeitung.

**Weitere Ausnahmen** – Von dieser Garantie ausgenommen sind Beschädigungen durch Unfall, Missbrauch, Modifikationen, Änderungen oder unsachgemäße Wartung. Diese Garantie deckt keine gebrauchten, überarbeiteten, aus zweiter Hand stammenden oder Ausstellungsgeräte oder -motoren ab. Diese Garantie schließt Schäden aus, die auf höhere Gewalt zurückzuführen sind und sich der Kontrolle des Herstellers entziehen.

800028051DE

Not for  
Reproduction

# ΠΟΛΙΤΙΚΗ ΙΣΟΒΙΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΠΕΡΙΒΛΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΧΛΟΟΚΟΠΤΙΚΟΥ ΤΗΣ BRIGGS & STRATTON

## ΙΣΟΒΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΠΕΡΙΒΛΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΧΛΟΟΚΟΠΤΙΚΟΥ

Η Briggs & Stratton εγγυάται ότι κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης που καθορίζεται παρακάτω θα επισκευάσει ή θα αντικαταστήσει δωρεάν το εξάρτημα που εμφανίζει ελάττωμα υλικού ή κατασκευής ή και τα δύο. Τα έξοδα μεταφοράς για τα προϊόντα που στέλνονται για επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση σύμφωνα με την παρούσα εγγύηση καλύπτονται από τον αγοραστή. Η παρούσα εγγύηση ισχύει για τα χρονικά διαστήματα και υπό τους όρους που αναφέρονται παρακάτω. Για παροχή υπηρεσιών στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης, εντοπίστε τον πλησιέστερο Εξουσιοδοτημένο Αντιπρόσωπο υποστήριξης στο χάρτη εντοπισμού των αντιπροσώπων μας στην ιστοσελίδα μας. Ο αγοραστής θα πρέπει να επικοινωνήσει με τον Εξουσιοδοτημένο Αντιπρόσωπο Σέρβις και να στείλει το προϊόν στον Εξουσιοδοτημένο Αντιπρόσωπο για έλεγχο και δοκιμή.

**Δεν υπάρχει άλλη ρητή εγγύηση. Οι έμμεσες εγγυήσεις, συμπεριλαμβανομένων και των εγγυήσεων εμπορευσιμότητας και καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό, περιορίζονται στην περίοδο της εγγύησης που αναφέρεται παρακάτω στον βαθμό που επιτρέπεται από τον νόμο. Οι ευθύνες για ακούσια ή αποθετική ζημιά εξαιρούνται στον βαθμό που επιτρέπεται από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.** Ορισμένες πολιτείες ή χώρες δεν επιτρέπουν περιορισμούς όσον αφορά τη διάρκεια των σιωπηρών εγγυήσεων και ορισμένες πολιτείες ή χώρες δεν επιτρέπουν την εξαίρεση ή τον περιορισμό της ακούσιας ή αποθετικής ζημιάς και, συνεπώς, ο περιορισμός και η εξαίρεση που προαναφέρονται μπορεί να μην ισχύουν για εσάς. Αυτή η εγγύηση σας παρέχει συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα και μπορεί να έχετε επίσης και άλλα δικαιώματα τα οποία διαφέρουν από πολιτεία σε πολιτεία ή από χώρα σε χώρα.\*\*

## ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ

Στοιχείο	Καταναλωτική χρήση	Επαγγελματική χρήση
Περίβλημα χλοοκοπτικού	Ισόβια κάλυψη για τον αρχικό αγοραστή*	90 ημέρες

\* Για το πρώτο έτος της περιόδου εγγύησης για χρήση από καταναλωτή (90 ημέρες εμπορικής χρήσης), το περίβλημα του χλοοκοπτικού καλύπτεται με εγγύηση για επιφανειακή σκουριά ή διάβρωση, που ορίζεται ως οποιαδήποτε σκουριά ή διάβρωση διαπεράσει τη βαφή αλλά όχι και τη μεταλλική δομή. Για ολόκληρη την περίοδο εγγύησης για χρήση από καταναλωτή (90 ημέρες εμπορικής χρήσης), το περίβλημα του χλοοκοπτικού καλύπτεται με εγγύηση από διάτρηση

σκουριάς, που ορίζεται ως σκουριά ή διάβρωση η οποία έχει διαπεράσει πλήρως τη βαφή και το περίβλημα. Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει λεπίδες, άξονες, ιμάντες, τα τακάκια των φρένων, προστατευτικά ή προφυλακτήρες, προσαρτώμενα άγκιστρα και υλικό, εξαρτήματα ύψους κοπής, ή άλλα εξαρτήματα εγκατεστημένα στο χλοοκοπτικό.

\*\* Στην Αυστραλία - Τα προϊόντα μας συνοδεύονται από εγγυήσεις που δεν μπορούν να εξαιρεθούν από την Αυστραλιανή Νομοθεσία περί Προστασίας των Καταναλωτών. Δικαιούστε αντικατάσταση ή επιστροφή χρημάτων σε περίπτωση σοβαρής βλάβης και αποζημίωση σε περίπτωση οποιασδήποτε άλλης ευλόγως προβλέψιμης απώλειας ή βλάβης. Δικαιούστε επίσης επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση των προϊόντων, εάν η ποιότητα των προϊόντων είναι μη αποδεκτή, ακόμα και εάν η βλάβη δεν είναι σοβαρή. Για παροχή υπηρεσιών εντός εγγύησης, εντοπίστε τον πλησιέστερο εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο σέρβις στον χάρτη εντοπισμού των αντιπροσώπων μας στην ιστοσελίδα BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM ή καλέστε στο 1300 274 447 ή στείλτε μας e-mail στη διεύθυνση salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, ή στείλτε μας salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australia, 2170.

Η περίοδος εγγύησης αρχίζει από την ημερομηνία αγοράς από τον πρώτο πελάτη λιανικής πώλησης ή καταναλωτή. Η εγγύηση δεν μεταβιβάζεται σε επόμενους κατόχους. «Καταναλωτική χρήση» σημαίνει προσωπική, κατ' οίκον χρήση από καταναλωτή προϊόντων λιανεμπορίου. «Εμπορική χρήση» σημαίνει όλες τις άλλες χρήσεις συμπεριλαμβανομένης της χρήσης για εμπορικούς και εισοδηματικούς σκοπούς ή σκοπούς ενοικίασης. Εφόσον το προϊόν χρησιμοποιηθεί για σκοπούς εμπορίας, βάσει των προαναφερθέντων η χρήση του θα θεωρηθεί εμπορική για τους σκοπούς της παρούσας εγγύησης.

Για να διασφαλίσετε έγκαιρη και πλήρη κάλυψη από την εγγύηση, καταχωρίστε το προϊόν σας στον ιστότοπο της μάρκας που αναφέρεται παραπάνω ή στο [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Φυλάξτε την απόδειξη αγοράς. Εάν δεν προσκομίσετε αποδεικτικό της αρχικής αγοράς τη στιγμή της αίτησης για επισκευή βάσει της εγγύησης, ο προσδιορισμός της περιόδου εγγύησης θα βασιστεί στην ημερομηνία κατασκευής του προϊόντος. Η δήλωση του προϊόντος δεν είναι απαραίτητη για να δικαιούστε υπηρεσίες εγγύησης για τα προϊόντα της Briggs & Stratton.

## ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ

Η παροχή υπηρεσιών εγγύησης είναι διαθέσιμη μόνο μέσω των εξουσιοδοτημένων αντιπροσώπων υποστήριξης. Η παρούσα εγγύηση καλύπτει μόνο ελαττώματα στο υλικό ή την κατασκευή. Δεν καλύπτει ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από ακατάλληλη ή κακή χρήση, μη ενδεδειγμένες εργασίες συντήρησης ή επισκευής, ή φυσιολογική φθορά.

**Ακατάλληλη και κακή χρήση** - Η ενδεδειγμένη, προβλεπόμενη χρήση του συγκεκριμένου προϊόντος



περιγράφεται στο Εγχειρίδιο χειριστή. Η χρησιμοποίηση του προϊόντος με τρόπο που δεν περιγράφεται στο Εγχειρίδιο χειριστή ή αφού παρουσιάσει βλάβη καθιστά την εγγύησή σας άκυρη. Η εγγύηση είναι άκυρη αν έχει αφαιρεθεί ο αριθμός σειράς από το προϊόν ή αν το προϊόν έχει υποστεί αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο ή αν παρουσιάζει εμφανή σημεία κακής χρήσης, όπως ζημιά που οφείλεται σε χτυπήματα ή διάβρωση από νερό/χημικά.

#### **Μη ενδεδειγμένες εργασίες συντήρησης ή επισκευής**

- Το περίβλημα του χλοοκοπτικού πρέπει να υποβάλλεται σε εργασίες συντήρησης με βάση όσα ορίζουν οι διαδικασίες και τα χρονοδιαγράμματα που παρέχει το Εγχειρίδιο χειριστή και κατά τις εργασίες συντήρησης ή επισκευής πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται γνήσια εξαρτήματα της Briggs & Stratton ή όμοια. Η ζημιά που προκλήθηκε από την έλλειψη συντήρησης ή τη χρήση μη γνήσιων εξαρτημάτων δεν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση.

**Φυσιολογική φθορά** - Η μονάδα σας, όπως όλες οι μηχανικές συσκευές, είναι ευάλωτη στη φθορά ακόμη και όταν η συντήρησή της γίνεται με τον ενδεδειγμένο τρόπο. Αυτή η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει αντικατάσταση ή επισκευές όταν η κανονική χρήση έχει υπερβεί τη διάρκεια ζωής του περιβλήματος, εκτός αν η αιτία οφείλεται σε ελαττώματα υλικού ή κατασκευής.

**Άλλες εξαιρέσεις** - Αυτή η εγγύηση αποκλείει βλάβες που οφείλονται σε ατύχημα, κακή χρήση, τροποποιήσεις, μετατροπές, ακατάλληλη συντήρηση, πάγωμα ή χημική αλλοίωση. Αυτή η εγγύηση δεν περιλαμβάνει χρησιμοποιημένους, επισκευασμένους, μεταχειρισμένους ή κινητήρες επίδειξης. Η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει βλάβες που οφείλονται σε θεομηνίες ή σε λόγους ανωτέρας βίας που είναι πέραν του ελέγχου του κατασκευαστή.

800028051GR

# POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA DE LA CARCASA DE LA SEGADORA BRIGGS & STRATTON

## GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA DE LA CARCASA DE LA SEGADORA

Briggs & Stratton garantiza que, durante el periodo de garantía especificado a continuación, reparará o reemplazará, sin cargo, cualquier pieza defectuosa en cuanto a materiales, mano de obra o ambos. El comprador será responsable de pagar los cargos de transporte relativos a los productos enviados para reparación o sustitución según esta garantía. Esta garantía se mantiene vigente durante los periodos de tiempo indicados a continuación y está sujeta a dichos periodos y a las condiciones que se indican a continuación. Para obtener servicio bajo esta garantía, localice al concesionario de servicio autorizado más cercano con nuestro mapa localizador en nuestro sitio de web. El comprador se debe poner en contacto con el distribuidor de servicio autorizado y luego entregarle el producto para la inspección y prueba.

**No existe otra garantía expresa. Las garantías implícitas, incluidas las de comerciabilidad e idoneidad para un propósito en particular, están limitadas al periodo de garantía mencionado a continuación, o en la medida que lo permita la ley. La responsabilidad por daños directos o emergentes está excluida según lo permita la ley.** Algunos estados o países no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía implícita y algunos estados o países no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños directos o indirectos, por lo que puede que las limitaciones y exclusiones anteriores no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y también podría ejercer otros derechos que varían según el estado o el país.\*\*

## PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA

Artículo	Uso del consumidor	Uso comercial
Caja del ventilador	Garantía de por vida para el comprador original*	90 días

\* Durante el primer año del periodo de garantía para uso del consumidor (90 días para uso comercial), la carcasa de la segadora cuenta con garantía contra la oxidación y la corrosión de la superficie. Esta se define como cualquier oxidación o corrosión que haya atravesado la pintura, pero no la estructura metálica. Durante la duración completa de la garantía para uso del consumidor (90 días para uso comercial), la carcasa de la segadora cuenta con una garantía antioxidación, la cual se define como toda oxidación o corrosión que haya atravesado por completo la pintura y la carcasa. La garantía no incluye cuchillas, husillos, correas, zapatas de freno, protectores o accesorios de protección, equipos y soportes de sujeción, reguladores de altura de los

componentes de corte u otras piezas instaladas en la carcasa de la segadora.

\*\* En Australia, nuestros productos están cubiertos por garantías ineludibles de acuerdo con la legislación sobre consumo de este país. Tiene derecho a una sustitución o un reembolso por una avería importante y a compensación por cualquier otra pérdida o daño razonablemente previsible. También tiene derecho a una reparación o sustitución de productos si estos no son de una calidad aceptable y la avería no asciende a una avería importante. Para el servicio de garantía, busque el distribuidor de servicio autorizado más cercano en nuestro mapa de localización de distribuidores en BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM o llame al 1300 274 447, o bien envíe un correo electrónico a salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au o escriba a Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australia, 2170.

El periodo de garantía comienza a partir de la fecha de compra realizada por el primer cliente de venta minorista o comercial. La garantía no se transfiere a compradores posteriores. "Uso del consumidor" significa uso doméstico residencial personal por un consumidor minorista. "Uso comercial" significa todos los demás usos, como el uso para fines comerciales, de producción de renta o de alquiler. Una vez que el producto haya experimentado un uso comercial, será considerado en adelante como producto de uso comercial para los fines de esta garantía.

Para garantizar una asistencia rápida y completa en garantía, registre su producto en la dirección web indicada anteriormente o en [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Guarde su comprobante de compra. Si no aporta la prueba de la fecha de compra inicial en el momento de solicitar el servicio de garantía, se utilizará la fecha de fabricación del producto para determinar el periodo de garantía. No se requiere registrar el producto para obtener el servicio de garantía para los productos Briggs & Stratton.

## ACERCA DE SU GARANTÍA

El servicio de garantía se encuentra disponible solamente a través de concesionarios de servicio autorizados. Esta garantía solo cubre defectos materiales y de mano de obra. No cubre los daños ocasionados por uso no adecuado o mal uso, mantenimiento o reparaciones inadecuadas ni el desgaste ni la rotura propios del uso.

**Uso inadecuado y abuso** - El uso adecuado para el cual está diseñado este producto se describe en el Manual del operario. El uso del producto de alguna manera no descrita en el Manual del operario o el uso del producto una vez dañado, no estará cubierto por esta garantía. Además, no se entregará cobertura por garantía si el número de serie del producto ha sido retirado o el producto ha sido alterado o modificado de alguna forma, o si el producto presenta evidencias de abuso, tales como daño por impacto o daño por agua o corrosión química.

**Mantenimiento o reparación inadecuados** - El mantenimiento de esta carcasa de la segadora se debe realizar según los procedimientos y plazos provistos en el

Manual del operario y se deben utilizar piezas originales de Briggs & Stratton o equivalentes. Los daños causados por la falta de mantenimiento o el uso de piezas no originales no están cubiertos por la garantía.

**Desgaste normal** - Como otros dispositivos mecánicos, su unidad está sujeta a un desgaste incluso si se realiza en ella un mantenimiento correcto. La presente garantía no cubre los reemplazos ni las reparaciones cuando el uso normal haya agotado la vida útil de la carcasa, a menos que esto haya sido ocasionado por defectos en los materiales o la fabricación.

**Otras exclusiones** - Esta garantía excluye los daños provocados por accidentes, mal uso, modificaciones, alteraciones o mantenimiento inadecuado. Esta garantía no incluye motores o equipos usados, reacondicionados, de segunda mano o de demostración. Esta garantía excluye los fallos debidos a hechos fortuitos y a otros acontecimientos de fuerza mayor que escapan al control del fabricante.

800028051ES

Not for  
Reproduction

# BRIGGS & STRATTON -LEIKKURIN RUNGON ELINIKÄISEN TAKUUN EHDOT

## LEIKKURIN RUNGON ELINIKÄINEN TAKUU

Briggs & Stratton takaa, että jäljempänä määritellyn takuuajan aikana se korjaa tai korvaa maksutta leikkurin rungon, jos sen materiaali tai valmistus tai molemmat osoittautuvat viallisiksi. Tämän takuun alaiseen korjaukseen tai vaihtoon tuodun leikkurin rungon kuljetuskuluista vastaa tuotteen ostaja. Tämä takuu on voimassa jäljempänä esitetyn ajan ja jäljempänä esitetyn ehdoin. Jos tarvitset takuuhuoltoa, etsi lähin oman alueesi valtuutettu huoltoliike myymälähaustamme verkko-osoitteessamme. Ostajan täytyy ottaa yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen ja luovuttaa sitten leikkurin runko valtuutetulle huoltoliikkeelle tarkastusta ja testausta varten.

**Muuta nimenomaista takuuta ei myönnetä. Epäsuorat takuut, mukaan lukien takuut myyntikelpoisuudesta ja soveltavuudesta johonkin tiettyyn tarkoitukseen, rajoittuvat jäljempänä mainittuun takuuajkaan tai lain sallimassa laajuudessa. Vastuu satunnaisista tai välillisistä vahingoista ei kuulu tämän takuun piiriin, jos laki sallii tällaisen takuurajoituksen.** Jotkin osavaltiot tai maat eivät salli rajoituksia sen suhteen, kuinka pitkään epäsuora takuu kestää, ja jotkin osavaltiot tai maat eivät salli satunnaisten tai välillisten vahinkojen poissulkemista tai rajoittamista, joten edellä mainittu rajoitus ja poissulkeminen eivät välttämättä koske sinua. Tämä takuu antaa sinulle määrättyjä laillisia oikeuksia, mutta sinulla saattaa lisäksi olla muita oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat osavaltiosta tai maasta toiseen.\*\*

## TAKUUAIKA

Kohde	Kuluttajakäyttö	Kaupallinen käyttö
Leikkurin runko	Alkuperäisen ostajan takuu*	90 päivää

\*Kuluttajakäytön ensimmäisenä vuonna (90 päivää kaupallisessa käytössä) leikkurin rungolla on pintaruostetta ja korroosiota koskeva takuu. Se määritellään ruosteena tai korroosiona, joka on tunkeutunut maalin läpi, mutta ei ole syöplynyt metallirakenteeseen. Kuluttajakäytön koko takuuajana (90 päivää kaupallisessa käytössä) leikkurin rungolla on läpiruostumista koskeva takuu. Läpiruostuminen määritellään ruosteena tai korroosiona, joka on syöplynyt täysin maalin ja rungon läpi. Takuu ei kata teriä, akseleita, hihnoja, jarrupaloja, suojia tai suojuksia, lisälaitteiden kiinnikkeitä ja laitteita, leikkuukorkeuden komponentteja tai muita leikkurin runkoon asennettuja osia.

\*\*Australia: Tuotteillamme on takuu, jota ei voi sivuuttaa Australian kuluttajansuojalain nojalla. Sinulla on vaihto- tai hyvitysoikeus merkittävästä viasta ja oikeus korvaukseen mistä tahansa muusta kohtuudella ennakoitavasta tappiosta tai vahingosta. Sinulla on myös tuotteiden korjaus- tai vaihto-oikeus, jos niiden laatu ei ole hyväksyttävä, vaikka vikaa ei katsottaisi merkittäväksi viaksi. Ota takuuhooltoon liittyvissä

asioissa yhteyttä lähimpään valtuutettuun Briggs & Stratton -huoltoliikkeeseen, jonka löydät jälleenmyyjien kartaltamme osoitteesta BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM. Voit myös soittaa numeroon +1300 274 447 tai lähettää sähköpostia tai postia osoitteeseen salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, Moorebank, NSW, Australia, 2170.

Takuuajaksi alkaa sinä päivänä, kun ensimmäinen kuluttaja-asiakas tai kaupallinen asiakas ostaa laitteen. Takuuta ei voi siirtää seuraaville omistajille. "Kuluttajakäytöllä" tarkoitetaan kuluttaja-asiakkaan henkilökohtaista kotitalouskäyttöä. "Kaupallisella käytöllä" tarkoitetaan kaikkea muuta käyttöä, mukaan lukien käyttöä kaupalliseen toimintaan, tulojenhankintaan tai vuokraukseen. Jos tuote on ollut edes kerran kaupallisessa käytössä, sen katsotaan olevan kaupallisessa käytössä koko takuuajan siitä alkaen.

Varmistaaksesi pikaisesti ja aukottomasti takuusuojan rekisteröi tuotteesi edellä mainitulla sivustolla tai osoitteessa [www.onlineproductregistration](http://www.onlineproductregistration).

Säilytä kuitenkin kuitti ostotodistuksena. Jollet pysty osoittamaan laitteen alkuperäistä ostopäivää takuuhoiltoa tarvitessasi, katsotaan tuotteen valmistuspäivä takuuajan alkamispäiväksi. Tuotteen rekisteröintiä ei vaadita takuuhoillon saamiseksi Briggs & Stratton -tuotteille.

## TIETOA TAKUUSTA

Takuuhuolto on käytettävissä ainoastaan valtuutettujen huoltoliikkeiden kautta. Tämä takuu kattaa ainoastaan materiaali- ja valmistusvialle. Se ei kata virheellisestä käytöstä tai väärinkäytöstä, virheellisestä kunnossapidosta tai korjauksesta tai tavanomaisesta kulumisesta aiheutuneita vahinkoja.

**Virheellinen käyttö ja väärinkäyttö** – Tämän tuotteen oikea ja tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö on kuvattu käyttöohjeessa. Tuotteen käyttäminen muulla kuin käyttöohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla tai tuotteen käyttäminen sen vahingoittumisen jälkeen eivät kuulu tämän takuun piiriin. Takuu ei ole myöskään voimassa, jos tuotteen sarjanumero on poistettu tai tuotetta on muokattu tai muutettu jollakin tavoin tai jos tuotteessa on merkkejä väärinkäytöstä, kuten jälkiä iskuista tai veden/kemikaalien aiheuttamia syöpymisvahinkoja.

**Virheellinen kunnossapito tai korjaus** – Tätä leikkurin runkoa on huollettava käyttöohjeessa kuvattujen menettelyjen ja huoltovälien mukaisesti, ja sen huollossa ja korjauksissa on käytettävä aitoja Briggs & Stratton -osia tai vastaavia. Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka aiheutuvat huollon puutteesta tai ei-alkuperäisten osien käytöstä.

**Normaali kuluminen** – Kaikkien mekaanisten laitteiden tavoin leikkurin runko kuluu, vaikka sitä huolletaan asianmukaisesti. Tämä takuu ei kata vaihtoa tai korjausta, kun runko on kulunut normaalikäytössä, ellei syynä ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirhe.

**Muut takuuseen kuulumattomat seikat** – Tämä takuu ei koske vahinkoja, jotka johtuvat vahingosta, väärinkäytöstä, muokkauksista, muutoksista tai epäasianmukaisesta huollosta. Tämän takuun piiriin eivät kuulu käytetyt,

kunnostetut, edelleen myydyt tai esittelykäytössä olleet  
laitteet tai moottorit. Takuu ei kata vahinkoja tai vikoja, jotka  
johtuvat luonnonmullistuksista tai muista ylivoimaisista  
esteistä , joihin valmistaja ei voi vaikuttaa.

800028051FI

Not for  
Reproduction

# POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE DURÉE DE VIE DE CARTER DE TONDEUSE DOMESTIQUE BRIGGS & STRATTON

## GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE DURÉE DE VIE SUR LE CARTER DE TONDEUSE

Briggs & Stratton garantit que, pendant la période de garantie spécifiée ci-dessous, Briggs & Stratton réparera ou remplacera, sans frais, toute pièce présentant des déficiences matérielles ou de fabrication ou les deux. Les frais de transport du produit à réparer ou remplacer seront, dans le cadre de cette garantie, à la charge de l'acheteur. Cette garantie court sur les périodes énoncées ci-dessous et est assujettie aux conditions énoncées ci-dessous. Pour trouver le revendeur autorisé le plus proche afin d'obtenir les services couverts par la garantie, veuillez consulter notre carte de localisation des revendeurs disponible sur notre site internet. L'acheteur doit communiquer avec le revendeur agréé, et ensuite mettre le produit à disposition du revendeur agréé pour inspection et essais.

**Il n'existe aucune autre garantie expresse. Les garanties implicites, y compris celles de qualité marchande et d'adéquation à un usage particulier sont limitées à la période de garantie indiquée ci-dessous, ou dans la mesure permise par la loi. Les responsabilités relatives aux dommages consécutifs ou indirects sont exclues dès lors que cette exclusion est autorisée par la loi.** Certains États ou pays ne permettent pas les limitations de durée de la garantie implicite. Certains États ou pays n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages consécutifs ou indirects. Dans ce cas, la limitation et exclusion ci-dessus ne s'appliquent pas à votre cas. La présente garantie vous offre des droits juridiques spécifiques et il se peut que vous ayez d'autres droits qui varient d'une juridiction à une autre, ou d'un pays à l'autre.\*\*

## PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE

Article	Utilisation par le consommateur	Usage professionnel
Carter de soufflante	Durée de vie à l'acheteur d'origine (premier propriétaire)*	90 jours

\* Pendant la première année de la période de garantie d'utilisation par le client (90 jours d'utilisation commerciale), le carter de tondeuse est garanti contre la rouille et la corrosion de la surface, qui est définie comme de la rouille ou de la corrosion ayant pénétré la peinture mais pas la structure métallique. Pour le terme entier de la période de garantie d'utilisation par le client (90 jours d'utilisation commerciale), le carter de la tondeuse est garanti contre la traversée de la rouille, qui est définie comme de la rouille ou de la corrosion ayant traversé complètement la peinture et le carter. La garantie ne comprend pas les lames, les arbres,

les courroies, les garnitures de frein, les écrans ou les protections, ou d'autres pièces installées sur le carter de tondeuse.

\*\* En Australie – Nos produits sont accompagnés de garanties qui ne peuvent être exclues en vertu de la loi australienne de protection des consommateurs (Australian Consumer Law). Vous avez droit à un remplacement ou à un remboursement pour une défaillance majeure et à une compensation pour toute perte ou tout dommage raisonnablement prévisibles. Vous êtes également en droit de faire réparer ou remplacer des produits si ceux-ci ne sont pas de qualité acceptable et que la défaillance n'est pas une défaillance majeure. Pour les réparations couvertes par la garantie, trouvez le concessionnaire agréé le plus proche de votre domicile au moyen de la carte de localisation de nos revendeurs sur le site BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM, en appelant au 1-300-274-447, en envoyant un e-mail à salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, ou en écrivant à Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australie, 2170.

La garantie commence à la date d'acquisition du produit par le premier consommateur de détail ou commercial. La garantie ne se transmet pas aux acheteurs ultérieurs. « Utilisation par le consommateur » signifie que le produit sera utilisé par un consommateur au détail dans un but privé. « Utilisation commerciale » indique toutes les autres utilisations possibles, y compris commerciales, génératrices de revenus ou locatives. Dès que le produit a été utilisé dans un but commercial, il sera considéré comme une utilisation commerciale dans le cadre de cette garantie.

Pour assurer la rapidité et la couverture complète de la garantie, enregistrez votre produit sur le site internet indiqué de la marque ci-dessus ou à l'adresse [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Conservez le reçu de votre achat. Si vous ne pouvez pas fournir la preuve de la date d'achat initiale au moment de la demande de réparation couverte par la garantie, la date de fabrication du produit sera utilisée pour déterminer la validité de la garantie. Il n'est pas nécessaire d'enregistrer le produit pour bénéficier de la garantie sur les produits Briggs & Stratton.

## À PROPOS DE LA GARANTIE

La garantie ne peut être appliquée que par le biais des revendeurs autorisés. Cette garantie couvre uniquement les vices de matériau ou de fabrication. Elle ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation impropre ou à mauvais escient, un entretien ou des réparations inappropriés, ainsi que l'usure normale.

**Utilisation inadéquate ou abus** - L'utilisation appropriée et prévue de ce produit est décrite dans le manuel d'utilisation. L'utilisation du produit de façon autre que celle décrite dans le manuel d'utilisation ou son utilisation après qu'il ait été endommagé ne seront pas couvertes par cette garantie. Vous ne pourrez vous prévaloir de la garantie si le numéro de série du produit a été retiré, si le produit a été altéré ou modifié de quelque manière que ce soit ou s'il présente des preuves

d'utilisation inadéquate, telles que des marques d'impact ou de corrosion par l'eau ou des produits chimiques.

**Entretien ou réparations inappropriés** - Ce carter de tondeuse doit être entretenu conformément aux procédures et programmes d'entretien décrits dans le manuel d'utilisation. En outre, il doit être dépanné ou réparé en utilisant des pièces Briggs & Stratton d'origine ou équivalentes. Les dommages causés par un manque d'entretien ou par l'utilisation de pièces n'étant pas d'origine ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

**Usure normale et casse** - Comme la plupart des appareils mécaniques, malgré un bon entretien, le vôtre est sujet à une usure. La garantie ne couvre pas le remplacement ou les réparations quand un usage normal a abouti à la fin de vie du carter, à moins que la cause ne soit due à un défaut matériel ou de fabrication.

**Autres exclusions** - La présente garantie exclut les dommages causés par un accident, une utilisation à mauvais escient, une modification, une altération ou un mauvais entretien. Cette garantie n'inclut pas les appareils ou moteurs utilisés, remis à neuf, d'occasion ou de démonstration. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les détériorations provoquées par des catastrophes naturelles ou autres cas de force majeure dépassant le contrôle des fabricants.

800028051FR

Not for  
Reproduction

# CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA LIMITATA A VITA PER IL CONVOGLIATORE DEL TAGLIAERBA BRIGGS & STRATTON

## CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA LIMITATA A VITA PER IL CONVOGLIATORE DEL TAGLIAERBA

Briggs & Stratton garantisce che, durante il periodo sotto indicato, riparerà o sostituirà, gratuitamente, il convogliatore, se risultasse difettoso in termini di materiali o di lavorazione. I costi di trasporto del convogliatore del tagliaerba riconsegnato per la riparazione o la sostituzione, ai sensi della presente garanzia, sono a carico dell'acquirente. La presente garanzia risulta valida per il periodo di tempo indicato nel presente documento ed è soggetta alle condizioni indicate di seguito. Per il servizio di assistenza, localizzare il centro di assistenza autorizzato più vicino tramite il nostro strumento di ricerca sul sito Web. L'acquirente deve contattare il centro di assistenza autorizzato, quindi mettere a disposizione del medesimo centro il convogliatore del tagliaerba affinché possa essere ispezionato e testato.

**Non vi è alcun'altra garanzia esplicita. Le garanzie implicite, comprese quelle di commerciabilità e idoneità ad uno scopo particolare, sono limitate al periodo di garanzia indicato di seguito o a quanto consentito dalla legge. Le responsabilità per danni incidentali o indiretti sono escluse nella misura consentita dalla legge.** Alcuni Stati o Paesi non permettono limitazioni al periodo di validità di una garanzia implicita e alcuni stati o paesi non permettono l'esclusione o la limitazione della responsabilità per danni incidentali o indiretti, per cui le limitazioni sopra riportate potrebbero non applicarsi al vostro caso. Questa garanzia dà all'utente specifici diritti legali e lo stesso potrebbe avere altri diritti che variano da Stato a Stato o da Paese a Paese.\*\*

## PERIODO DI GARANZIA

Articolo	Uso privato	Utente commerciale
Convogliatore tagliaerba	Durata dell'Acquisto Originario*	90 giorni

\* Per il primo anno del periodo di garanzia per uso privato (90 giorni per uso commerciale), il convogliatore del tagliaerba è garantito contro la ruggine superficiale e la corrosione, definita come ruggine o corrosione che abbia penetrato la vernice e che non abbia penetrato la struttura metallica. Per l'intero periodo di garanzia per uso privato (90 giorni per uso commerciale), il convogliatore del tagliaerba è garantito contro la ruggine, definita come ruggine o corrosione che sia completamente penetrata all'interno della vernice e nel convogliatore. La garanzia non include lame, alberini, cinghie, pastiglie dei freni, schermi protettivi o protezioni, staffa di aggancio e strumenti, l'altezza dei componenti di taglio, o altre parti installate sul convogliatore del tagliaerba.

\*\* In Australia - I nostri prodotti hanno garanzie che non possono essere escluse ai sensi della Australian Consumer Law. L'utente ha diritto alla sostituzione o al rimborso in caso di guasto grave e a un indennizzo per ogni altra perdita o danno ragionevolmente prevedibile. L'utente ha pertanto diritto alla riparazione o alla sostituzione della merce qualora questa non sia di qualità accettabile e il guasto non sia equiparabile a un guasto grave. Per l'assistenza in garanzia, trovate il Centro di assistenza autorizzato più vicino tramite lo strumento di ricerca disponibile sul sito BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM, oppure chiamando il numero telefonico 1300 274 447, oppure scrivendo tramite e-mail o posta ordinaria a salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australia, 2170.

Il periodo di garanzia decorre dalla data di acquisto del primo acquirente, sia esso un utente consumatore o professionale. La garanzia non è trasferibile a proprietari successivi. Per "uso privato" si intende l'utilizzo effettuato da un acquirente al dettaglio presso la propria residenza. Per "uso professionale" si intendono tutti gli altri tipi di utilizzo, l'utilizzo professionale, l'uso per conto terzi e il noleggio. Se il prodotto viene utilizzato a fini commerciali, ai fini della presente garanzia sarà quindi considerato come soggetto ad uso professionale.

Per assicurare un'adeguata e completa garanzia, registrare il prodotto sul sito web della marca elencato sopra o su [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Conservare lo scontrino di ricevuta dell'acquisto. Qualora l'acquirente non sia in grado di fornire la prova della data dell'acquisto iniziale nel momento della richiesta di assistenza, il periodo di garanzia verrà determinato utilizzando la data di produzione. Ai fini dell'applicazione della garanzia, non è necessaria la registrazione del prodotto Briggs & Stratton.

## INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA

Gli interventi di assistenza in garanzia sono disponibili solo presso i Rivenditori di assistenza autorizzati. Questa garanzia si applica solo in caso di difetti di materiali o di lavorazione. Non copre i danni provocati da uso improprio o abuso, manutenzione o riparazioni non corrette e normale usura.

**Utilizzo improprio e abuso** - Il corretto uso previsto per questo prodotto è quello descritto nel Manuale per l'operatore. L'uso del prodotto in un modo diverso da quanto descritto nel Manuale per l'operatore, o l'uso del prodotto danneggiato, invalida la garanzia. La garanzia non è valida anche se il numero di serie del prodotto è stato rimosso o se il prodotto è stato alterato o modificato in qualunque modo o se il prodotto presenta prove di abuso quali danni da impatti o danni da corrosione per acqua/sostanze chimiche.

**Manutenzione o riparazioni non corrette** - Questo prodotto deve ricevere la manutenzione prevista secondo le procedure e i programmi contenuti nel Manuale per l'operatore; l'assistenza e le riparazioni devono essere effettuate usando componenti originali Briggs & Stratton o equivalenti. I



danni provocati da mancanza di manutenzione o da uso di componenti non originali non sono coperti da garanzia.

**Consumo e usura normali** - Usura normale - Come qualsiasi altra apparecchiatura meccanica, questa unità è soggetta a usura anche quando è sottoposta a manutenzione opportuna. La presente garanzia non copre la sostituzione o la riparazione nel caso in cui il prodotto o il componente siano stati usurati dal normale utilizzo del prodotto, a meno che la causa non sia dovuta a difetti nei materiali o nella lavorazione.

**Altre esclusioni** - Questa garanzia non comprende eventuali danni dovuti ad incidenti, uso non appropriato, modifiche, alterazioni, manutenzione non adeguata, congelamento o deterioramento chimico. Questa garanzia non include apparecchiature o motori usati, ricondizionati, di seconda mano o dimostrativi. La presente garanzia non copre eventuali difetti dovuti a cause di forza maggiore non imputabili al produttore.

800028051IT

Not for  
Reproduction

# BRIGGS & STRATTON LEVENSLANGE BEPERKTE GARANTIE OP DE BEHUIZING VAN DE MAAIER GARANTIEPOLIS

## LEVENSLANGE BEPERKTE GARANTIE OP DE BEHUIZING VAN DE MAAIER

Briggs & Stratton garandeert dat het gedurende de hieronder opgegeven garantieperiode alle onderdelen van het apparaat met materiaal- en/of fabricagefouten gratis zal repareren en/of vervangen als deze bewezen defectief zijn qua materiaal en/of fabricage. Transportkosten voor onderdelen die zijn ingezonden voor reparatie of vervanging onder deze garantie komen ten laste van de koper. Deze garantie is geldig voor en onderhevig aan de onderstaande periodes en voorwaarden. Voor garantieservice kunt u de dichtstbijzijnde erkende servicedealer vinden met behulp van de dealerzoekfunctie op onze website. De koper moet contact opnemen met de erkende servicedealer en vervolgens het product beschikbaar stellen aan de erkende servicedealer voor onderzoek en tests.

**Er wordt geen andere expliciete garantie afgegeven. Impliciete garanties, inclusief voor verkoopbaarheid en geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel, zijn beperkt tot de hieronder gespecificeerde garantieperiode of in de wettelijke toegestane mate. Aansprakelijkheid voor incidentele of gevolgschade wordt uitgesloten voor zover dit wettelijk toegestaan is.** Sommige staten of landen staan geen beperkingen toe over de periode waarin een impliciete garantie geldig is, en sommige staten of landen staan geen uitsluiting of beperking van incidentele of gevolgschade toe, zodat de bovenstaande beperkingen en uitsluitingen mogelijk niet op u van toepassing zijn. Deze garantie geeft u specifieke wettelijke rechten en u kunt eveneens andere rechten hebben die per staat of per land verschillen.\*\*

## GARANTIE PERIODE

Artikel	Particulier gebruik	Commercieel gebruik
Behuizing van de maaier	Levenslang voor de oorspronkelijke koper*	90 dagen

\*Voor het eerste jaar van de gebruiksgarantie periode van consumenten (90 dagen commercieel gebruik): de behuizing van de maaier is gegarandeerd tegen oppervlakte roest en -corrosie, die gedefinieerd is als alle roest en corrosie die door de verf gedrongen is maar niet doorgedrongen is in de metalen structuur. Voor de gehele looptijd van de gebruiksgarantie van consumenten (90 dagen commercieel gebruik): de behuizing van de maaier is gegarandeerd tegen doorroesten, wat gedefinieerd is als roest en corrosie die volledig door de verf en de behuizing gedrongen is. De garantie geldt niet voor messen, assen, riemen, remblokken, schilden of afschermingen, bevestigingsbeugels

en ijzerwaren, maaihoogtecomponenten of andere delen die bevestigd zijn aan de behuizing van de maaier.

\*\* In Australië - onze artikelen worden geleverd met garanties die onder de Australische consumentenwetgeving niet kunnen worden uitgesloten. U hebt recht op een vervanging of een vergoeding in geval van een groot defect en op compensatie voor andere redelijkerwijs te voorziene vormen van verlies en schade. U hebt ook recht op het repareren of vervangen van de artikelen als deze niet van acceptabele kwaliteit zijn en als het defect geen groot defect is. Zoek voor garantieservice de dichtstbijzijnde Erkende Service Dealer op met onze dealerkaart op BRIGGSandSTRATTON.com, of bel (00 61) 1300 274 447, of mail of schrijf naar salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australië, 2170.

De garantietermijn begint op de dag van aankoop door de eerste particuliere of zakelijke klant. De garantie is niet overdraagbaar op volgende eigenaren. 'Particulier gebruik' betekent persoonlijk residentieel gezinsgebruik door een detailhandelsconsument. "Commercieel gebruik" betekent ieder ander gebruik, inclusief het gebruik voor commerciële huurdoeleinden of voor het genereren van inkomen. Zodra het product voor commerciële doelen is gebruikt, zal het hierna worden beschouwd als commercieel product voor doeleinden van deze garantie.

Om directe en complete garantiedekking te garanderen, registreert u uw product op de merkwebsite hierboven vernoemd of op [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Bewaar uw kwitantie als aankoopbewijs. Indien u geen bewijs kunt leveren van de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum op het ogenblik waarop om garantieservice wordt verzocht, zal de productiedatum van het product worden gebruikt om de garantieperiode te bepalen. Productregistratie is niet noodzakelijk voor het verkrijgen van garantie op producten van Briggs & Stratton.

## OVER UW GARANTIE

Garantieservice is enkel beschikbaar via erkende servicedealers. Deze garantie geldt alleen voor materiaal- of fabricagefouten. Er wordt geen schade gedekt die is veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik of misbruik, verkeerd onderhoud of reparatie, of normale slijtage.

**Verkeerd gebruik en misbruik** - Het juiste, bedoelde gebruik van dit product wordt beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding. Als u het product gebruikt op een manier die niet is beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding of als u het product gebruikt nadat het is beschadigd, vervalt uw garantie. Garantiedekking is tevens niet van toepassing als het serienummer op het product is verwijderd of als het product op een of andere manier is gewijzigd of aangepast, of als het product blijkt te zijn misbruikt zoals slagschade of corrosieschade door water of chemicaliën.

**Verkeerd onderhoud of reparatie** - Deze maaierbehuizing moet worden onderhouden volgens de procedures en schema's in de gebruikershandleiding en voor service- en reparatiewerkzaamheden moeten originele Briggs & Stratton-

onderdelen of een equivalent daarvan worden gebruikt. Schade die is veroorzaakt door gebrekkig onderhoud of het gebruik van niet-originele onderdelen valt niet onder de garantie.

**Normale slijtage** - Net zoals alle mechanische apparaten is ook uw apparaat onderhevig aan slijtage zelfs als het goed wordt onderhouden. Deze garantie dekt geen vervanging of reparatie op het einde van de levensduur bij normaal gebruik, tenzij de oorzaak te wijten is aan gebreken van materiaal of afwerking.

**Andere uitsluitingen** - Deze garantie geldt niet voor schade als gevolg van ongevallen, misbruik, modificaties, wijzigingen of onjuist onderhoud. Deze garantie geldt niet voor gebruikte, gereviseerde, tweedehands aangeschafte of voor demonstraties gebruikte apparatuur of motoren. Deze garantie sluit defecten uit die te wijten zijn aan overmacht en andere niet te voorziene gebeurtenissen waarop de fabrikant geen invloed heeft.

800028051NL

Not for  
Reproduction

# BRIGGS & STRATTON MOWER HOUSING LIFETIME RETNINGSLINJER FOR BEGRENSET GARANTI

## BEGRENSET GARANTI PÅ GRESSKLIPPERHUSET

Briggs & Stratton garanterer at selskapet i løpet av garantiperioden som angis nedenfor, vederlagsfritt vil reparere eller skifte ut gressklipperhuset hvis det viser seg å være defekt i materiale eller utførelse eller begge deler. Transport kostnader for gressklipperhuset som leveres inn for reparasjon eller utskifting under denne garantien må dekkes av kjøperen. Denne garantien er kun gyldig for og er underlagt tidsperioden og vilkårene som er nevnt nedenfor. For garantiservice, finn den nærmeste autoriserte forhandleren i forhandlerkartet vårt på nett adressen vår. Kjøperen må kontakte den autoriserte serviceforhandleren, og deretter gjøre gressklipperhuset tilgjengelig for den autoriserte serviceforhandleren for inspeksjon og testing.

**Det finnes ingen andre uttrykkelige garantier. Underforståtte garantier, herunder om salgbarhet og egnethet for et bestemt formål, er begrenset til garantitiden som oppgis nedenfor, eller i det omfang loven tillater. Ansvar for tilfeldige skader eller følgeskader er utelukket i den grad utelukkelse er tillatt ved lov.** Noen stater eller land tillater ikke begrensninger i hvor lenge en underforstått garanti gjelder og noen stater eller land tillater ikke utelukkelse eller begrensning av tilfeldige skader eller følgeskader, slik at ovenstående begrensning eller utelukkelse ikke nødvendigvis gjelder for deg. Denne garantien gir deg spesifikke juridiske rettigheter, og du kan i tillegg ha ytterligere rettigheter som vil kunne variere fra stat til stat eller land til land.\*\*

## GARANTI PERIODE

Artikkel	Til bruk for forbrukere	Profesjonelt bruk
Gressklipperhus	Levetiden til den originale kjøper*	90 dager

\*Under det første året av forbrukerbruksgarantitiden (90 dager kommersiell bruk), blir klipperhuset garantert mot overflate rust og korrosjon, som er definert som enhver rust eller korrosjon som har trengt inn i malingen, men ikke har trengt inn i metallstrukturen. Under hele tidsperioden av forbruker-bruksgarantiperioden (90 dager kommersiell bruk), blir klipper huset garantert mot gjennom-rustning, som er definert som rust eller korrosjon som har trengt helt gjennom malingen og huset. Garantien omfatter ikke blader, spindler, belter, bremseklosser, skjold eller vern, festebraketter og maskinvarer, snittkomponenters høyde, eller andre deler som er montert på klipperhuset.

\*\* I Australia - Våre varer selges her med garantier som ikke kan utelukkes i henhold til den australske forbrukerkjøpsloven. Du har krav på erstatning eller refusjon for større svikt og kompensasjon for alt annet rimelig forutsigbart tap eller skade. Du har også rett til å få varene

reparert eller skiftet ut dersom varene viser seg å ikke være av akseptabel kvalitet og svikten ikke utgjør en stor svikt. For garantimessig service, finner du det nærmeste autoriserte forhandlerverkstedet på forhandlerkartet vårt på BRIGGSandSTRATTON.com, eller ved å ringe 1300 274 447, eller ved å sende e-post eller skrive til salesenquiries@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, Moorebank, NSW, Australia, 2170.

Garantiperioden begynner å løpe på kjøpsdatoen da den første detaljhandels- eller kommersielle forbrukeren anskaffet seg produktet. Garantien overføres ikke til senere eiere. Med "privat bruk" menes privat bruk i bolig av en detaljhandler. "Forretningsmessig bruk" betyr all annen bruk, inkludert bruk for kommersielt, forretningsmessig eller utleieføremål. Så snart et produkt er blitt gjenstand for kommersiell bruk, vil det deretter med henblikk på denne garantien bli betraktet som et kommersielt produkt.

For å sikre rask og fullstendig garantidekning, registrer produktet ditt på merkevarenes nettsted oppført ovenfor eller på [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Ta vare på kvitteringen som bevis på kjøp. Hvis du ikke skaffer til veie bevis på den opprinnelige kjøpsdatoen på det tidspunktet du gjør garantien gjeldende, vil produksjonsdatoen på produktet brukes til å fastsette garantiperioden. Produktregistrering er ikke nødvendig for å gjøre garantien gjeldende for Briggs & Stratton-produkter.

## OM DIN GARANTI

Garantiservice er bare tilgjengelig gjennom autoriserte serviceforhandlere. Denne garantien dekker kun defekter knyttet til materialer eller utførelse. Den dekker ikke skader som skyldes feil bruk eller misbruk, feil vedlikehold eller reparasjon eller normal slitasje.

**Feil bruk og misbruk** - Riktig, tiltenkt bruk av dette produktet er beskrevet i bruks anvisningen. Hvis produktet brukes på en måte som ikke er beskrevet i bruksanvisningen eller etter at det har blitt skadet, vil ikke dette kunne dekkes av denne garantien. Garantidekkingen vil heller ikke gjelde hvis serienummeret på produktet er blitt fjernet eller hvis produktet er endret eller modifisert på noen måte, eller dersom det på produktet er bevis på misbruk, slik som støtskader eller vannskader/ kjemiske korrosjonsskader.

**Feil vedlikehold eller reparasjon** - Denne gressklipperen må vedlikeholdes i henhold til de prosedyrer og planer som er angitt i bruksanvisningen, og vedlikeholdes eller repareres med originaldeler fra Briggs & Stratton eller tilsvarende. Skader forårsaket av manglende vedlikehold eller bruk av ikke-originale deler er ikke dekket av garantien.

**Normal slitasje** - Som alle mekaniske enheter er gressklipperen din utsatt for slitasje selv når den vedlikeholdes riktig. Denne garantien dekker ikke utskifting eller reparasjoner hvis levetiden på huset er blitt utslitt under normal bruk, med mindre årsaken skyldes mangler i materiale eller utførelse.

**Andre utelukkelse** - Denne garantien utelukker skade på grunn av uhell, misbruk, modifikasjoner, endringer, eller feil service. Denne garantien inkluderer ikke brukt, overhalt, second-hand eller demonstrasjonsutstyr eller -motorer. Denne garantien utelukker skade eller feil som skyldes force majeure -hendelser som ligger utenfor produsentens kontroll.

800028051NO

Not for  
Reproduction

# POLÍTICA DE GARANTIA BRIGGS & STRATTON MOWER HOUSING LIFETIME LIMITED

## GARANTIA LIMITADA VITALÍCIA NO DECK DE CORTE

A Briggs & Stratton garante que, durante o período de garantia especificado abaixo, irá reparar ou substituir, gratuitamente, qualquer peça que se prove defeituosa em materiais relacionados com o produto e/ou mão-de-obra. Os encargos com o transporte do produto submetido para reparação ou substituição, ao abrigo desta garantia devem ser suportados pelo comprador. Esta garantia é efetiva e está sujeita aos períodos de tempo e às condições abaixo referidas. Para aceder ao serviço de garantia, contacte o Revendedor de Serviço Autorizado mais próximo indicado no nosso mapa de localização de revendedores através do nosso endereço web. O comprador deve contactar o Revendedor de Serviço Autorizado, e depois disponibilizar o produto ao Revendedor de Serviço Autorizado para inspeção e testes.

**Não existe qualquer outra garantia expressa. Garantias implícitas, incluindo as referentes à comercialização e adequação a um objetivo em particular, estão limitadas ao período de garantia listado em baixo, ou ao que é permitido por lei. Exclui-se a responsabilidade por danos incidentais ou consequenciais de acordo com o permitido por lei.** Alguns estados ou países não permitem limitações quanto à duração de uma garantia implícita e alguns estados e países não permitem a exclusão ou limitação de danos incidentais ou consequenciais, por isso a limitação e exclusão acima podem não se aplicar ao seu caso. Esta garantia concede-lhe direitos legais específicos e pode igualmente ter outros direitos que variam de estado para estado ou de país para país.\*\*

## PERÍODO DE GARANTIA

Item	Utilização privada	Utilização comercial
Deck de Corte	Vitalício para o Comprador Original*	90 Dias

\* Durante o primeiro ano do período de garantia de utilização por parte dos consumidores (90 dias para uso comercial), o deck tem garantia contra ferrugem e corrosão na superfície, que é definida como qualquer ferrugem ou corrosão que tenha penetrado na pintura, mas não tenha penetrado na estrutura metálica. Durante todo o período de vigência do período de garantia por parte do consumidor (90 dias uso comercial), o deck tem garantia contra a ferrugem, que é definida como ferrugem ou corrosão que tenha penetrado completamente através da pintura e do deck. A garantia não inclui lâminas, eixos, cintos, pastilhas de travão, coberturas ou protetores, acessórios de fixação e hardware, componentes de altura de corte, ou outras partes instaladas no deck.

\*\* Na Austrália - Os nossos produtos possuem garantias que não podem ser excluídas ao abrigo da lei australiana

relativa aos direitos do consumidor. Tem direito a uma substituição ou reembolso por uma falha grave e a uma compensação por qualquer outra perda ou dano razoavelmente previsível. Também tem direito a ter os bens reparados ou substituídos se os bens não forem de qualidade aceitável e a falha não equivaler a uma falha grave. Para assistência de garantia, procure o Concessionário de Assistência Autorizado mais próximo no nosso mapa localizador em BRIGGSandSTRATTON.COM, ligando para 1300 274 447, ou enviando por correio ou por e-mail para salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Austrália, 2170.

O período de garantia começa na data da aquisição do primeiro consumidor final ou comercial. A garantia não é transferível a posteriores proprietários. "Utilização pelo Consumidor" significa a utilização doméstica e pessoal do agregado familiar por um consumidor final. "Utilização comercial" refere-se a todas as outras utilizações, incluindo as utilizações com objetivos, comerciais, de rendimento ou de aluguer. Uma vez que um produto tenha experimentado uma utilização comercial, deve a partir desse momento ser considerado como sendo um produto de utilização comercial ao abrigo desta garantia.

Para garantir uma cobertura de garantia rápida e completa, registe o seu produto no site da marca acima ou em [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Guarde o recibo da compra como comprovativo. Se não fornecer o comprovativo da data de aquisição inicial no momento for pedida a assistência de garantia, será utilizada a data de fabrico do produto para determinar o período de garantia. O registo do produto não é necessário para obter o serviço de garantia em produtos Briggs & Stratton.

## SOBRE A SUA GARANTIA

A assistência da garantia encontra-se disponível unicamente através dos Concessionários de assistência autorizados. Esta garantia cobre apenas os defeitos nos materiais ou relacionados com a mão-de-obra. Não cobre os danos causados devido à utilização incorreta ou abusiva, manutenção ou reparações incorretas ou desgaste normal.

**Uso Indevido e Abuso** - O uso adequado e pretendido deste produto está descrito no Manual do Operador. Ao utilizar o produto de forma não descrita no Manual do Operador ou ao utilizar o produto depois de este ter sido danificado não estará coberto por esta garantia. A cobertura de garantia também não será fornecida se o número de série do produto tiver sido removido ou se o produto tiver sido alterado ou modificado de qualquer forma, ou se o produto tiver evidências de abuso tal como danos de choque, ou danos de corrosão por água/químicos.

**Manutenção ou Reparação Indevida** - Este deck de corte deve ser mantido de acordo com os procedimentos e programas fornecidos no Manual do Operador, e mantido ou reparado usando peças Briggs & Stratton genuínas ou equivalentes. Danos causados por falta de manutenção ou

pela utilização de peças não originais não estão cobertos pela garantia.

**Uso e Desgaste Normal** - Como todos os dispositivos mecânicos, a sua unidade está sujeita a desgaste mesmo se for mantida corretamente. Esta garantia não cobre a substituição ou reparação quando uma utilização normal tenha esgotado a vida do deck, a menos que a causa seja devida a defeitos de material ou mão-de-obra.

**Outras Exclusões** - Esta garantia exclui danos devido a acidente, abuso, modificações, alterações ou assistência imprópria. Esta garantia não inclui equipamento ou motores usados, recuperados, em segunda-mão ou de demonstração. Esta garantia também exclui falhas por motivos de causa maior e outros eventos de força maior que ultrapassem o controlo do fabricante.

800028051PT

Not for  
Reproduction

# BRIGGS & STRATTON POLICY OM BEGRÄNSAD LIVSTIDSGARANTI FÖR GRÄSKLIPPARKÅPOR

## BEGRÄNSAD LIVSTIDSGARANTI FÖR GRÄSKLIPPARKÅPOR

Briggs & Stratton garanterar att under den garantiperiod som specificeras nedan utan kostnad byta ut gräsklipparkåpan om den konstateras vara defekt vad gäller material och/eller tillverkning. Köparen står själv för transportkostnaden för gräsklipparkåpa som lämnas in för reparation eller utbyte enligt denna garanti. Garantin gäller under och enligt nedan angivna perioder och villkor. För garantiservice, kan närmaste auktoriserade serviceverkstad sökas på sökkartan för serviceställen på vår hem sida. Köparen måste kontakta den auktoriserade serviceverkstaden och därefter göra gräsklipparkåpan tillgänglig för den auktoriserade serviceverkstaden för kontroll och provning.

**Det finns ingen annan uttrycklig garanti. Underförstådda garantier, inklusive för säljbarhet och lämplighet för ett visst ändamål, begränsas till nedan angiven garantiperiod eller till den omfattning som lagen tillåter. Ansvarsgaranti vid skador av påföljdstyp och tillfälliga skador exkluderas i den grad det är tillåtet enligt lag.** Vissa länder eller delstater medger inte begränsning av hur länge en underförstådd garanti gäller och vissa tillåter inte undantag eller begränsning av ansvaret för oförutsedda skador eller följdskador, varför ovanstående eventuellt inte gäller varje köpare. Denna garanti ger dig specifika juridiska rättigheter men du kan även ha andra rättigheter beroende på delstat eller land.\*\*

## GARANTI PERIOD

Artikel	Privatbruk	Kommersiell användning
Gräsklipparkåpa	Livstidsgaranti till ursprunglig köpare*	90 dagar

\*Garantin gäller för yt rost och korrosion, definierat som någon rost eller korrosion som har trängt igenom ytbehandlingen men inte igenom metallkonstruktionen, under det första året av garanti tiden för privatbruk (90 dagar för kommersiellt bruk). Garantin gäller för genomrostning av gräsklipparkåpan, definierat som rost eller korrosion som helt trängt igenom ytbehandling och kåpa under hela garantiperioden för privatbruk (90 dagar för kommersiellt bruk) Garantin omfattar inte klippblad, spindlar, remmar, bromsbelägg, sköldar eller skydd, fästkonsoler och fästelement, klipphöjdskomponenter och andra delar som är monterade på gräsklipparkåpan.

\*\* I Australien omfattas inte våra produkter av garantier som inte kan fränskrivs enligt australiensisk konsumentlag. Du har rätt till en ersättningsprodukt eller återbetalning vid ett betydande fel och till kompensation för all annan rimligen förutsebar förlust eller skada. Du har också rätt att få produkterna reparerade eller utbyttas om

produkterna inte motsvarar acceptabel kvalitet och felet inte betraktas som ett betydande fel. För garantiservice hittar du närmaste auktoriserade serviceverkstad på vår återförsäljarkarta på BRIGGSandSTRATTON.com, genom att ringa +1 300 274 447 eller skicka e-post eller brev till salesenquires@briggsandstratton.com.au, Briggs & Stratton Australia Pty Ltd, 1 Moorebank Avenue, NSW, Australien, 2170.

Garanti perioden börjar den dag då produkten första gången köps av en återförsäljaren eller kommersiell köpare. Garantin kan inte överföras till efterföljande ägare. Med "Privatbruk" avses personligt bruk i hemmet av privatperson. Med "Kommersiellt bruk" avses allt annat bruk, inklusive yrkesmässigt bruk, användning i näringsverksamhet eller uthyrning. Då produkten en gång har tagits i kommersiellt bruk betraktas den fortsättningsvis som för kommersiellt bruk vad gäller denna garanti.

För att säkerställa snabb och fullständig garantitäckning, kan du registrera din produkt på märkets webbplats som anges ovan eller på [www.onlineproductregistration.com](http://www.onlineproductregistration.com).

Spara ditt inköpskvitto. Om du inte kan lämna bevis på inköpsdatum vid tidpunkten då garantiservice begärs, används produktens tillverkningsdatum för att fastställa garantitiden. Produktregistrering är inte nödvändigt för att ha rätt till garantiservice för Briggs & Strattons produkter.

## BETRÄFFANDE DIN GARANTI

Garantiservice utförs endast av auktoriserade serviceverkstäder. Denna garanti täcker endast material- och/eller tillverkningsfel. Den täcker inte skador orsakade av felaktig användning eller missbruk, otillräckligt/felaktigt underhåll eller reparation, eller normalt slitage.

**Felaktig användning och missbruk** - Korrekt, avsedd användning av denna produkt beskrivs i bruksanvisningen. Garantin gäller inte vid användning av produkten på annat sätt än enligt bruksanvisningen eller efter att produkten har skadats. Garantin gäller heller inte om serienumret på produkten tagits bort, om produkten ändrats eller modifierats på något sätt, eller om produkten uppvisar tecken på missbruk såsom skada på grund av att produkten träffats av ett föremål eller rostskador på grund av vatten/kemikalier.

**Felaktigt underhåll eller reparation** - Produkten måste underhållas enligt de procedurer och scheman som anges i bruksanvisningen och servas eller repareras med Briggs & Strattons originaldelar eller motsvarande. Skador som orsakats av undermåligt underhåll eller användning av annat än originaldelar täcks inte av garantin.

**Normalt slitage** - Normalt slitage – I likhet med all mekanisk utrustning, utsätts din produkt för slitage även vid korrekt underhåll. Garantin gäller inte för byten eller reparationer om kåpan har tjänat ut genom normal användning utom om det sker på grund av material- eller tillverkningsfel.

**Andra undantag** - Denna garanti gäller för händelse på grund av olycka, missbruk, modifieringar, ändringar, felaktig service. Den omfattar inte häller begagnade, renoverade, vidaresålda produkter, demonstrationsutrustning eller



motorer. Garantien gäller inte för skador eller fel p.g.a force majeure eller andra händelser utom tillverkarens kontroll.

800028051SV

Not for  
Reproduction

Not for  
Reproduction

Not for  
Reproduction

Not for  
Reproduction